
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 October 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 18 October 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, 
Ashman, Porter and Tullett 

 

Gill Vickers 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 18 October 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2018.  
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking 
 

 

6. Fees and Charges 2019-2020   

 To consider and recommend the new fees and charges to the 
Executive. 

9 - 24 



 

 

 

7. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles   

 To approve the revised Statement of Gambling Principles.  
 

25 - 66 

8. Amendments to Guidance Notes and Conditions   

 To approve the amendments to the Guidance Notes and Conditions for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and 
Drivers.  
 

67 - 156 

9. Review of Street Trading Policy   

 To approve the proposed amendments to the street trading policy.  
 

157 - 162 

10. Face to Face Direct Debit Collections - Site Agreement   

 To approve the Institute of Fundraising agreement.  
 

163 - 170 

11. Out of Area Private Hire Operators   

 To note information on out of area private hire vehicles, and to agree 
steps to take in response.  
 

171 - 184 

12. Minutes of Licensing Panel since the last meeting  
 
To note the minutes of Licensing Panels held since the last Committee 
meeting: 
 
11 July 2018 – Ozzy’s Kebabs 
23 July 2018 – Royal Berkshire Polo Club 
24 July 2018 – Bracknell Grill 
25 July 2018 – Sandhurst Tandoori 

185 - 194 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JUNE 2018 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Dr Barnard, Brossard, Ms Gaw, Leake, Porter and Tullett 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Thompson, Mrs Angell, Finnie and Mrs McKenzie 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

2. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2018 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
In relation to minute 17, (Practical Driving Assessments), it was clarified that the flat 
fee for driving assessments would apply 7 days a week.  
 
In relation to minute 18, (Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators), 
it was hoped that the first training sessions would begin from the end of July 2018, 
and no further delays were anticipated.  

3. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.   

4. Notice of Public Speaking  

There were no requests for Public Speaking.  

5. Licensing Annual Report  

The Committee received the Licensing Annual Report.  
 
It was commented that this report captured activity in Bracknell Forest only, rather 
than across the Public Protection Partnership areas. It was hoped that future reports 
will cover the whole service. The Committee was disappointed to note the temporary 
decrease in support service despite the new shared service, which officers attributed 
to staff sickness. This matter had since been resolved.  
 
There had been fewer significant penalties for taxi drivers, and where points had 
been collected, these mostly related to failure to notify.  The Committee suggested 
that drivers might be reminded through routine mailings of the importance of notifying 
the authority of any offences or points accrued.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Committee discussed whether there might be an opportunity to review the points 
for taxi drivers.   
 
The Committee requested that the next Annual Report included the number of drivers 
who did successfully report offences or penalty points, and some performance 
comparisons with other similar authorities.  
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the performance of the Public Protection 
Partnership, and requested further information on the resilience of this arrangement. 
The Chair agreed to raise the Committee’s concerns at the next Partnership meeting.  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Report. 

6. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  

The Committee received the Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers.  
 
Members raised concerns that the length of time for decisions on licence applications 
to be made was proposed to increase from 2 clear working days to 5 clear working 
days. On this basis, the Committee rejected the change.  
 
The Committee was reminded that the amendments had not yet gone out for 
consultation and could change.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the requirements for DBS Disclosures for 
Drivers to be processed through West Berkshire, although it was clarified that 
performance of DBS checks would not be affected, and existing DBS checks with 
Bracknell Forest Council remained valid.  
 
Members raised concerns around the proposed withdrawal of requirement for drivers 
to undertake first aid training, and agreed that drivers should be required to undertake 
both first aid and disabilities awareness training.  
 
Following discussion and subject to an amendment to wording of paragraph 5.2, it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
i)  the amendments and additions to paragraphs 5.2, 5.17, 22.1 and 22.5 of the 

Guidance Notes and Conditions document set out at Annex A be approved for 
consultation,  

ii)  officers be required to bring back a report to the next meeting on the results of 
that consultation. 

 
Amendments and additions to paragraphs 37.1, 5.14, 5.15 and 5.16 were not 
approved and would be removed prior to consultation.  

7. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  

The Committee received a report on the Review of Statement of Gambling Principles, 
which was due to go out to consultation.  
 
It was clarified that any changes to national policy and legislation would be reflected 
in the Principles.  
 

6



 

 

RESOLVED that:  
i)  the proposed timetable as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report be approved  
ii)  the proposed consultee list at Annex B be agreed 

8. Minutes of Licensing Panels  

The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panels which had been held since its 
last meeting. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2018 

  
 

FEES AND CHARGES 2019-2020 
(Public Protection Manager) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget process. Annex A details the licensing fees and charges 
for the current year, alongside proposed changes for 2019/20.  

 
1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for further 

discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That, save for the vehicle and private hire operator licence fees, the Committee 

recommends to the Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Annex A, for 
public consultation, and 

 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and vehicle 

licence fees are: 

a) advertised;  
b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences commencing 

from 1 April 2019; or 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Chairman, who will 

then set those fees and charges for any licences commencing from 1 April 
2019. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations recognise restrictions in legislation and guidance, and the 

possible impact upon local businesses of licence fees. The recommendations reflect, 
in the officer view, the best compromise given the parameters in place. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are legislative restrictions upon the maximum charge that can be made in some 

cases, and also legislation which restricts those elements of the service provided by a 
Licensing Authority that are chargeable and non-chargeable through the provision of a 
licence. In drawing up these proposed fees, officers have done so with consideration 
of the legal constraints in place. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

General  
 
5.1 The Joint Public Protection Committee is required by the Inter-Authority Agreement 

that set up the Public Protection Partnership shared service to recommend a draft set 
of fees and charges to each of the member Councils. 

 

9

Agenda Item 6



 Unrestricted 

5.2 At the meeting of the Joint Public Protection Committee in December 2017 (when it 
considered the 2018/19 fees and charges) a number of matters were decided. It was 
agreed that as a matter of principle, all fees and charges should be set on the basis of 
full cost recovery. In 2018/19 the rate for the service was set at £55 per hour as the 
basis of cost recovery. It was also agreed that there should be a move to align fees 
across the former Bracknell licensing regime and the former Wokingham/ West 
Berkshire fee structure where appropriate. 

 
5.3 In July 2018 the Joint Public Protection Committee received a further report asking it to 

consider the basis for setting fees and charges and the application of full cost 
recovery. That methodology was approved by the Committee. Based on previous 
decisions work has been carried out by officers to align fee structures. 

 
5.4 In respect of all discretionary fees and the hourly rate, an inflationary rise of 2.5% has 

been applied. This inflationary rise will balance the increase in cost of service provision 
such as the cost of living salary rise. The result is the fee, schedule set out at Annex A 
of this report.  

 
5.5 It is noted that a significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by 

Government regulation and cannot therefore be changed by the Council.  
 
5.6 The Committee has discretion to round the proposed fees to the nearest whole pound 

should they so resolve. 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
 
5.7 The 2018/19 fees and charges for hackney carriage and private hire licences shows a 

significant disparity between the former West Berkshire and Wokingham fee structure 
and the Bracknell fee structure, in respect of vehicle and operator licensing. 

 
5.8 Following the decisions of the Joint Public Protection Committee outlined above 

regarding full cost recovery, Officers have now completed a review and the proposed 
single fee structure for hackney carriage and private hire is included within Annex A. In 
Bracknell this has manifested in a slight decrease in vehicle fees. 

 
5.9 Driver rates have remained in line with inflation and have been brought into line across 

the three PPP Councils. As can be seen at Annex A, these were close in any case 
across the three authorities. 

 
5.10 Any change in fees charged for the licensing of vehicles and private hire operators are 

required by section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
to be advertised, and any objections received must be considered by the Council. It is 
recommended that in the event of any objections being received, they be considered 
by the Chairman, who will then set those specific fees having taken account of the 
objections.  

 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 

 
5.11 A new licensing regime covering a number of different businesses involving animals, 

including pet shops, animal boarding businesses, riding establishments, etc. came into 
force on Octobe
[...]
urse N/A
Cost to be agreed with PPP Management Board at cost recovery 

(internal / external provider being investigated)

Safeguarding Training
Cost to be agreed with PPP Management Board at cost recovery 

(internal / external provider being investigated)

First Aid training for drivers
N/A

£27.00 £27.00
Cost to be agreed with PPP Management Board at cost recovery 

(internal / external provider being investigated)

Pre-Application Advice, hourly charge Min 1 Hr £55.00 N/A £55.00 £56.38

24



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2018 

 

 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

Public Protection Manager 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Bracknell Forest Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles (‘Statement’) under the 

Gambling Act 2005 must undergo a review and be re-published by 31 January 2019. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to bring the revised Statement, following consultation, to 
the Committee for comment prior to approval by Council on 16 January 2019. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee, subject to any further comments, approves the revised 

Statement at Annex A to go forward to Council on 16 January 2019. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 

publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act. The Statement will last for a maximum of three years and can 
be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time. The present Statement was 
published on 31 January 2016 and therefore must undergo a review and be 
republished on or before 31 January 2019. 

 
4  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options as the revision of the Statement is a legal 

requirement. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1  The Statement must be produced following consultation with those bodies and persons 

set out in subsection (3) of section 349. This includes
[...]
sk assessments.  

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
GOSSCHALKS 
 
 
 

66



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 October 2018 

 

 
REVIEW OF GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 
Public Protection Manager 

 
1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the Committee the results of 

the recent consultation on the proposed amendments to the Council’s Guidance Notes 
and Conditions document (current version at Annex A), and to seek approval to make 
these revisions to the document. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the Committee: 
 

i)  approves the amendments to the Guidance Notes and Conditions document 
as set out at Annex B with immediate effect 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council issues the Guidance Notes and Conditions document to owners, drivers 

and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. These notes are 
intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the 
trade. The guidance notes are updated on a regular basis to reflect changes in law and 
Council policy. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Members may choose to vary the additions or amendments proposed, or may propose 

additional changes to the document. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Attached at Annex B are the proposed additions and amendments to the Guidance 

Notes. In addition to updating dates, the material changes to the document are as 
follows: 

 

 Section 5.2 to be updated to reflect a change in the procedure for processing 
DBS applications 

 Section 5.17 to be updated to promote better disability awareness for both 
drivers and operators, to meet their obligations under the Equality Act 2010 

 Section 22.1 to be updated as officers are not trained to examine vehicles 
following accidents 

 Section 22.5 to be updated to provide greater flexibility where vehicles have 
been involv
[...]
nsent is revoked or amended by the Panel, no refund of the application fee is 

payable.  
 

 
As revised and agreed by the Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing and Safety Committee 
– Thursday 13

th
 July 2017 *date* 

 

  

161



 

 

162



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2018 

  
 

FACE TO FACE DIRECT DEBIT COLLECTIONS – SITE AGREEMENT 
Public Protection Manager 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of a revised version of the agreement held with the Institute 

of Fundraising (‘IoF’) which controls face to face direct debit collections in the street in 
Bracknell Forest. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the IoF site agreement at Annex A is approved as the document governing 

face-to-face direct debit collections within the borough carried out by members 
of the IoF. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 This agreement allows the Council a degree of control over these types of collections. 

Without the agreement, the Council would have no power to control the number or 
location of such collections. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Committee may wish to suggest further amendments to the proposed site 

agreement which would be referred back to the IoF for consideration. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The collection of direct debit mandates ‘face to face’ in the street does not require any 

formal authorisation from the Council as the Police, Factories etc (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1916 only provides for the collection of money or sale of goods for 
charitable purposes. A direct debit mandate has no particular worth at the point of 
collection, as it is simply a promise to make payment by issuing an order to a bank or 
building society. 

 
5.2 The LGA recommends voluntary site management agreements as an effective solution 

for those that want to have "more control over face to face fundraising", because they 
bring together IoF's expertise in controlling fundraising
[...]
If there are any changes to the amount, date or frequency of your 

Direct Debit the organisation will notify you (normally 10 working 

days) in advance of your account being debited or as otherwise agreed. 

If you request the organisation to collect a payment, confirmation of 

the amount and date will be given to you at the time of the request.  

 If an error is made in the payment of your Direct Debit, by the 

organisation or your bank or building society, you are entitled to a full 

and immediate refund of the amount paid from your bank or building 

society.  

o If you receive a refund you are not entitled to, you must pay it 

back when the organisation asks you to.  

 You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by simply contacting your 

bank or building society. Written confirmation may be required. Please 

also notify the organisation.  

 
 

170



Unrestricted  
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2018 

  
 

OUT OF AREA PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 
Public Protection Manager 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To advise the Committee on the issue of ‘out of area’ private hire vehicles working 

within the Borough and to propose a number of steps the Council could take in 
response to the concerns expressed by the trade in the petition presented to this 
meeting.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) Note the contents of the report  
ii) Formally write to the relevant Minister of State and local Member of 

Parliament for Bracknell to bring to their attention this Council’s concerns 
regarding the current licensing legislative framework 

iii) Formally write to Transport for London setting out the concerns of this 
Council with the current licensing arrangements and ask that they consider 
if licence conditions could be used to rectify the current situation.   

iv) Formally write to the Local Government Association and Institute for 
Licensing to bring to their attention this Councils concerns regarding the 
current licensing legislative framework 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To bring to the attention of the Committee the concerns of the trade with respect to ‘out 

of area’ private hire vehicles working in the borough.  
 
3.2 To bring the issue to the attention of the relevant Minister of State, local MP and 

relevant bodies this Council’s concerns in order that they are aware of those concerns 
within their constituency and at key policy and legislative development level.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Further to a request from the trade, a meeting was held on 28 June 2018 attended by 

members of the trade as well as representatives from the licensing authority. The 
purpose of this meeting was to discuss the concerns that the trade have with the 
number of ‘out of area’ private hire vehicles (vehicles which are not licensed by 
Bracknell Forest) which are working within Bracknell, in particular vehicles licensed by 
Transport for London (‘TfL’) working for Uber. 

 
5.2 At the meeting a petition signed by 108 people was submitted, to raise awareness and 

to call for a solution to the problem.  
 

171

Agenda Item 11



Unrestricted  
 

5.3 Under the existing legislation, private hire vehicles are not restricted geographically; 
meaning they are not limited to working in the area in which they are licensed. The 
legislation, being the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and 
subsequent case law, confirm that as long as the driver, vehicle, and operator licence 
are all issued by the same local authority (or TfL), the actual journey can take place 
anywhere in the country.  

 
5.4 Recently there has been a rise in the number of TfL licensed vehicles working in 

Bracknell. While this is lawful, it causes issues from a regulatory stand point, 
particularly in relation to enforcement matters, as the local authority has no powers to 
test vehicles and TfL will not be carrying out enforcement che
[...]
, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
licensing objective in particular. The Panel considered its decision an appropriate, 
justified and proportionate determination of the application before it having due 
regard to provisions of the Licensing Act and applicable guidance and policy. 
 
It was noted that while the premises licence had been revoked on review in April 
2018, the premises continued to hold alcohol available to provide for free to its 
regular customers. Although consumption on premises was not a licensable act, the 
practice was discouraged by the Panel and officers present as it could constitute sale 
in conjunction with a purchased meal. The Panel noted, however, that customers 
were able to supply and consume their own alcohol at the premises. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

194


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Fees and Charges 2019-2020
	1. Fees and Charges Report - Annex A Fees 2019-2020

	7 Review of Statement of Gambling Principles
	2. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles - Annex A - Statement of Gambling Principles - Jan 2019 - Jan 2022
	2. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles - Annex B - GAMCARE response
	2. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles - Annex C - Gosschalks response

	8 Amendments to Guidance Notes and Conditions
	3. Amendments to guidance notes and conditions - Annex A - existing guidance
	3. Amendments to guidance notes and conditions - Annex B - amendments
	Accidents and Temporary Vehicle Licences


	9 Review of Street Trading Policy
	4. Review of Street Trading Policy - Annex A new policy as amended

	10 Face to Face Direct Debit Collections - Site Agreement
	5. Institute of Fundraising agreement - Annex A new agreement DRAFT

	11 Out of Area Private Hire Operators
	6. Out of area operators - Annex A petition

	12 Minutes of Licensing Panel since the last meeting
	Minutes
	01 23 July 2018 Royal Berkshire Polo Club
	Minutes

	02 24 July 2018 Bracknell Grill
	Minutes

	03 25 July 2018 Sandhurst Tandoori
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2018 
7.30  - 8.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, Brossard, Finnie, 
Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Porter and Tullett 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ashman, G Birch and Brunel-Walker 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

10. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from the minutes, members queried whether the issue around efficiency and 
staff sickness in the Public Protection Partnership had been resolved. It was agreed 
that figures presented at the most recent Public Protection Partnership Committee 
would be circulated to members to advise on the latest turnaround figures. 

11. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

12. Notice of Public Speaking  

The Committee received notification of a request for public speaking from Mr Haseeb 
Hanif, representing Taylor Hanson Ltd, a local private hire taxi company in relation to 
Item 11, Out of Area Private Hire Operators.  
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman proposed to take this item as 
the next item of business.  

13. Out of Area Private Hire Operators  

Haseeb Hanif of Taylor Hanson Ltd, a local private hire taxi company attended the 
meeting to speak in support of the recommendations, and to explain about the impact 
of Uber on local trade. Mr Hanif raised concerns that private hire work had diminished 
since Uber began trading in Bracknell Forest, and asked Members to protect the 
private hire trade.  
 
Mr Hanif suggested that Reading Borough Council had banned Uber drivers from 
operating in their area, however the Licensing Officer clarified that this was not the 
case.  
 



 

 

Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer introduced the report which had arisen following a 
petition submitted by the local taxi trade and a meeting between officers and the 
trade. It was explained that although the Council had no legal authority to prevent out 
of area operators from working in the borough, concerns had been raised about the 
lack of assurance of the quality of Uber drivers as officers in Bracknell Forest had no 
authority to conduct inspections or provide training or testing. Transport for London 
who licenced Uber drivers do not require a practice or first aid assessment, as is the 
case with drivers licensed by Bracknell Forest.  
 
The matter was not unique to Bracknell Forest, and the Licensing Officer gave a 
number of examples of other authorities who had written to the Secretary of State on 
the matter. 
 
The Committee noted with interest the recommendation of a Government Task and 
Finish group on Taxis and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing which called for all journeys 
in hackney carriages or private hire vehicles to start and/or end within the area to 
which the driver, vehicle and operator are licensed.  

 
In discussion, the following points were noted: 

 It was hoped that as the matter required a change in national legislation, the 
Council could only raise awareness of government to the issue.  

 Members suggested that both Members of Parliament for the borough be 
written to, to include MP for Windsor, Adam Afriyie.  

 It was clarified that Bracknell Forest and Wokingham were at the edge of the 
London region licensed by Transport for London.  

 Any complaints about Uber drivers would be sent to Uber or Transport for 
London, and so it was not known whether there had been any complaints 
locally about Uber drivers.  

 It was clarified that Uber vehicles did not require any distinctive markings and 
were not easily recognisable. A wide range of vehicles were permitted for use 
as Uber vehicles. 

 Although it was possible to request a disabled accessible vehicle from Uber, it 
was not common to find these outside of London.  

 There had been relatively few altercations on taxi stands between private hire 
operators and Uber drivers, and officers encouraged the trade to report any 
such incidents.  

 
Members commented that they wished to support the trade as much as possible, and 
would do what was possible to address the issue.  
 
Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The contents of the report be noted 

 
2 The relevant Minister of State and local Member of Parliament for Bracknell 

and Windsor and Maidenhead be formally written to, to bring to their attention 
this Council’s concerns regarding the current licensing legislative framework 
 

3 Transport for London be formally written to, setting out the concerns of this 
Council with the current licensing arrangements and ask that they consider if 
licence conditions could be used to rectify the current situation. 
 

4 The Local Government Association and Institute for Licensing be formally 
written to, to bring to their attention this Councils concerns regarding the 
current licensing legislative framework.  



 

 

14. Fees and Charges 2019-2020  

Charlie Fletcher presented the proposed Fees and Charges 2019-20 to be 
implemented from 1 April 2019. The Fees and Charges had been aligned with 
charges in other Public Protection Partnership authorities where possible.  
 
It was clarified that the Animal Welfare Regulations imposed on 1 October 2018 were 
likely to impact on Fees and Charges, and so any amended licence cost related to 
this would be proposed in the following year’s Fees and Charges.  
 
Members agreed with the suggestion to round all Fees and Charges to the nearest 
whole pound.  
 
It was clarified that some hourly rates differed depending on the nature of the work 
and special qualifications required to undertake it.  
 
 
In conclusion, it was RESOLVED that the proposed charges for operators and 
vehicle licence fees be: 
 

i. advertised; 
 

ii. if no objections are received, implemented for any licences commencing from 
1 April 2019; or 
 

iii. if objections are received they be considered by the Chairman, who will 
then set those fees and charges for any licences commencing from 1 April 
2019 
 

iv. rounded to the nearest pound where necessary  
 
 

15. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  

Charlie Fletcher presented the Review of Statement of Gambling Principles which the 
Committee were asked to recommend to Council for approval and adoption into the 
Policy Framework from January 2019. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the revised Statement at Annex A of the report be approved 
to go forward to Council on 16 January 2019.  

16. Amendments to Guidance Notes and Conditions  

Charlie Fletcher presented the Amendments to Guidance Notes and Conditions 
which had been out for consultation. There had not been any further comments 
received during the consultation period.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the amendments to the Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document be approved as set out at Annex B to the report with immediate effect.  

17. Review of Street Trading Policy  

Charlie Fletcher presented the Review of Street Trading Policy which had been 
amended to provide greater resident awareness of street trading proposals. The 
policy also sought to clarify the procedure around revocation of existing consents.  
 



 

 

Members proposed that the wording around consultation on variations be clarified to 
capture the distinction between significant variations which required consultation, and 
minor variations which would be considered at the officer’s discretion such as menu 
changes.  
 
In conclusion, it was RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the policy be 
approved. 

18. Face to Face Direct Debit Collections - Site Agreement  

Charlie Fletcher presented the Face to Face Direct Debit Collections Site Agreement 
which had been developed with the Institute of Fundraising (IoF). It was noted that 
although the Site Agreement applied only to the member organisations of the Institute 
of Fundraising, the majority of High Street collectors were members of the Institute.  
 
The amended site agreement established a site management plan to reflect the new 
town centre and The Lexicon, and amended the point of contact for the Council 
following staff changes.  

 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 Members queried whether a by-law to enforce membership of the Institute of 
Fundraising before collecting direct debits in Bracknell Forest would be of 
value. It was noted that this could be investigated if public need was 
demonstrated, but the process was cumbersome.   

 An Institute representative had met with Licensing Officers and 
representatives of The Lexicon to chose the designated streets.  

 Officers were entitled to ask any Institute registered collector operating 
outside of the designated area to move.  

 There had not been any complaints regarding Direct Debit Collections 
received by the Council recently, if ever.  

 
In conclusion, it was RESOLVED that the IoF site agreement at Annex A is approved 
as the document governing face-to-face direct debit collections within the borough 
carried out by members of the IoF.  

19. Minutes of Licensing Panel since the last meeting  

Members noted the following minutes of Licensing Panels which had taken place 
since the last meeting: 
11 July 2018 – Ozzy’s Kebabs 
23 July 2018 – Royal Berkshire Polo Club 
24 July 2018 – Bracknell Grill 
25 July 2018 – Sandhurst Tandoori 
 
Members requested that future Licensing Panel minutes should list the officers and 
other attendees in professional capacities as ‘In Attendance’, and that this be applied 
to past minutes where possible.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


